
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 21 December 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this Sub-Committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Chamber 

Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. 

There is no public access from any other entrance of the Extension. 
 

Face Masks/Track and Trace 
Anyone attending the meeting is encouraged to wear a face mask for the 

duration of your time in the building and to provide contact details for track and 
trace purposes. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Andrews, Hassan and Hewitson 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Summary Review - Queens Hotel, Sedgeford Rd, Manchester 
M40 8QU 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 52 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Monday, 13 December 2021 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
(Library Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 21 December 2021 
 
Subject: Queens Hotel, Sedgeford Road, Manchester, M40 8QU (Summary 

Review of Premises Licence, App ref: 267073)  
 
Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summa
[...]
Legal Considerations 
 

 
Financial Consequences – Revenue 
 
None 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital 
 
None 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Fraser Swift 
Position: Principal Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 1176 
E-mail: fraser.swift@manchester.gov.uk 

 
 
Name: 

 
Bryan Johnson 

Position: Technical Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 1248 
E-mail: Premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk 
 

 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2018 

 Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

 Any further documentary submissions by any party to the hearing 

Page 6

Item 4



1. Introduction 

1.1 On 25/11/2021, an application was made by Greater Manchester Police under 
s53A of the Licensing Act 2003 for a Summary Review of the Premises 
Licence for Queens Hotel, Sedgeford Road, Manchester, M40 8QU in the 
Harpurhey ward of Manchester. A location map and photograph of the 
premises is attached at Appendix 1. 

1.2 Summary reviews can be undertaken when the police consider that the 
premises concerned are associated with serious crime or serious disorder (or 
both). The summary review process allows interim conditions to be quickly 
attached to a licence and a fast track licence review. 

1.3 A 10 working-day public consultation exercise has been undertaken in 
accordance with Licensing Act 2003 regulations, requiring the application to 
be advertised by the displaying of a blue notice at or on the premises and 
details of the application published on the Council’s website. 

1.4 Under section 53C of the Licensing Act 2003, the licensing authority must hold 
a full review of the premises licence and determine the review within 28 days 
after the day of receipt of the application. 

1.5 Following the review under section 53C, the licensing authority must then 
review the interim steps in place and det
[...]
ass A drugs prepared for individual deals. GMP also stated that a knife was found under a 
table nearby the seats were the drugs had been discarded. A number people had run away 
from inside the premises as the police approached the venue. A walkie talkie was also found 
at the entrance to the premises. GMP stated alcohol was also found hidden in the toilets and 
near a container outside. 
 
The Committee heard from the PLHs representative that the DPS was not on site at the time 
however they had been informed that lads that had been hanging around on the waste land 
next to the pub had run in when police arrived to try to escape out a back door which was 
locked so they discarded the drugs and ran away. The PLH confirmed the alcohol, found was 
not theirs and that one of the lads had been carrying a box with it in which he discarded 
before running off.  
 
The PLH has been unable to show the CCTV inside the pub to GMP or the panel today and 
said it was working however they were unable to access it and play back. They have taken it 
back and got a new system.  
 
The Committee found the lack of fully working CCTV very concerning and that this would 
have clarified what happened in the premises that evening. This is also a condition on the 
licence and the Committee expect the PLH to be able to provide CCTV on request. 
 
Whilst the Committee accepted that there was no evidence before them of any previous drugs 
or other issues with the premises due to the lack of CCTV on the night of the incident and 
evidence to support the PLHs account, at this time, they accepted the concerns of GMP as to 
there being potential significant criminal activity activity occurring at the premises. 
 
The committee considered whether any of the licence conditions could be modified to address 
their immediate concerns, as suggested by the premises, but considered this not to be the 
case as there was already a CCTV condition on the premise licence which was not being fully 
complied with.  
 

Page 33

Item 4Appendix 4,



The Committee therefore found that it was necessary and proportionate to suspend the 
licence with immediate effect pending the full review hearing to prevent the potential for any 
serious crime occurring and to uphold the licensing objectives pending determination of the 
review of the premises licence. 
 
 
For the purpose of Section 53B(5)(b) of the Licensing Act 2003 immediate notice of this 
decision was given orally to GMP and the PLH at the hearing.  
 
 
The PLH was advised of their right to make representations against the interim steps and it 
was confirmed that the matter will be listed for full review on 21 December 2021 at 10am. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 34

Item 4Appendix 4,



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Item 4Appendix 5,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Committee – 30 November 2021 
 
 
Summary Review – Queens Hotel 
 
Cllrs – Connolly, Evans and Hewitson 
 
Applicant – GMP – PC Alan Isherwood in attendance 
 
PLH – Janice Flint represented by her partner Stephen Dale  
 
 
Decision: 
 
Withdraw the suspension of the premises licence with immediate effect pending full Review to 
be heard on the 21 December 2021 
 
Reasons:  
 
The Committee considered the representations made on behalf of GMP and the Premises 
Licence Holder (PLH) and have taken both the written and oral representations into account. 
 
In reaching its decision the Committee have also considered the Council’s statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Guidance issued by the Secretary of state under 
Section 182 of the Act and the licensing objectives.  
 
The Committee considered CCTV which was not available to it at its meeting on the 26th 
November when the Premises Licence was suspended with immediate effect.  
 
The Committee was concerned by the evidence from GMP of the large quantity of suspected 
class A drugs
[...]
nefit from training on this issue. 
 
However, it noted that it is also a condition on the licence and the Committee expect the PLH 
to be able to provide CCTV on request. 

Page 37

Item 4Appendix 6,



 
The Committee considered that the PLH had occupied the premises for nearly 40 years 
without any previous incidents being reported. During such time it felt that the premises had 
been well managed and had been an establishment that worked with and embraced the 
community. 
 
In arriving at its decision, the Committee noted the willingness of the PLH to work closely with 
the Responsible Authorities and specifically GMP to ensure that the Premises was upholding 
the licensing objectives.  
 
The Committee therefore found on reviewing the representations made and in particular the 
CCTV footage it did not consider that the interim steps imposed at the hearing on the 26th 
November was necessary and appropriate and decided to withdraw the suspension with 
immediate effect pending the full review on the 21st December 2021 . 
 
For the purpose of Section 53B (8) of the Licensing Act 2003 immediate notice of this 
decision was given orally to GMP and the PLH at the hearing.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 38

Item 4Appendix 6,



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Item 4Appendix 7,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 5 
Issued by: 

Premises Licensing Team, PO Box 532, Manchester City Council, Manchester M60 2LA 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
PREMISES LICENCE  

 

Premises licence number 051244 
Granted 04/09/2005 

Latest version DPS variation 261027 granted 23/07/2021 
 

Part 1 - Premises details 
 

Name and address of premises 
Queens Hotel 
Sedgeford Road, Harpurhey, M40 8QU 
Telephone number  
0161 205 1788 
 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
 
1. The sale by retail of alcohol*. 
2. The provision of regulated entertainment, limited to: 

Live m
[...]
Document is Restricted

Page 47

Item 4Appendix 9,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Summary Review - Queens Hotel, Sedgeford Rd, Manchester M40 8QU
	267073 Appendix 1 (21.12.21)
	267073 Appendix 2 21.12.21 (PUBLISH)
	267073 Appendix 2  21.12.21 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	267073 Appendix 3 21.12.21 (PUBLISH)
	267073 Appendix 3 21.12.21 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	267073 Appendix 3(A) 21.12.21 (PUBLISH)
	267073 Appendix 3(A) 21.12.21 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	267073 Appendix 4 21.12.21 (PUBLISH)
	267073 Appendix 4 21.12.21 (DO NOT PUBLISH)




Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  21 December 2021 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 21 December 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Andrews – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Flanagan and Hassan  
 
LACHP/21/181. Summary Review - Queens Hotel, Sedgeford Rd, Manchester 

M40 8QU  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding a Summary Review of the premises licence at Queens Hotel, 
Sedgeford Rd, Manchester M40 8QU. 
 
The summary review was requested by GMP following an incident at the premises 
which took place on Wednesday 24 November 2021. The application was made 
under section 53(B) of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation. 
 
GMP addressed the Hearing Panel and gave details of the reasons for their review 
application, having been informed of the incident whereby youths hid individual 
packets of class A drugs, a knife, a walkie talkie and stolen spirits in and around the 
Queens Hotel on 24 November 2021. Following this, an Interim Measures hearing 
was held on 26 November 2021 and the Hearing Panel suspended the licence 
pending the full review and any further information as CCTV footage was not 
available. The PLH then Appealed against the Interim Measures on 30 November 
2021 and provided CCTV to back up their claim that the males were not linked with 
any operations at the Queens Hotel. Following this, the suspension was lifted, and 
the pub allowed to trade again. However, GMP still have concerns that the person in 
charge was unable to operate the CCTV system when GMP first attended. GMP 
therefore requested a new CCTV condition to be placed on the licence. Further they 
stated that other conditions on the Premises Licence are not worded robustly enough 
to ensure that the 4 licensing objectives are upheld. Therefore, GMP stated that they 
were looking to update the conditions on the licence. GMP confirmed that none of 
these conditions would be at any expense to the premises. GMP concluded by 
stating that their conditions had been included in the supplementary agenda. 
 
The husband of the PLH, representing the Queens Hotel, addressed the Hearing 
Panel and stated that the business had taken a downward turn due to the 
suspension, with many patrons cancelling their Christmas bookings as they did not 
know what the outcome of the review would be. The representative stated that GMP 
had helped with a later licence to help them earn back some missing profits and 
stated that they were unable to obtain the CCTV in time for the first hearing. The 
representative explained to the hearing panel that they did not know the CCTV had to 
be accessed by a code however they have now brought a new CCTV system which 
they can access. The representative stated issues with the Appeal hearing as dates 
were confirmed for 30 November 2021, then 2 December 2021 and then back to the 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  21 December 2021 

original date via a virtual hearing. The representative added that the premises has 
had a clean record for decades and that they didn’t want any conditions to put staff in 
danger as they were all pooed from the local area. 
 
The Legal adviser to the Hearing Panel confirmed that there are 48 hour time limits 
for Interim Measures hearings and also Appeals against these measures and that 
there had been difficulty with Councillor availability, but stated that the Council had 
met the deadlines to provide the premises with an appeal hearing. 
 
GMP addressed the concern over staff being in danger, stating that the incident log 
did not need personal details adding. 
 
The representative of the premises licence holder did not object in principle to the 
proposed conditions by GMP but requested some time to enable discussion with the 
police and the subsequent implementation of them. 
 
In their deliberations, the Hearing Panel felt that it was unfortunate for the premises 
to have been suspended but noted that CCTV evidence at the first hearing may have 
prevented the suspension. In considering the future of the premises, the Hearing 
Panel deemed it appropriate to attach GMP’s conditions and remove condition 4 on 
the current licence regarding CCTV and update them with GMP’s wording. 
 
Decision 
 
To attach and modify conditions on the licence as follows: 
 
Remove condition 4 on the licence and replace with: 
CCTV cameras are located within the premises to cover all public areas including all 
entrances and exits. The system records clear images permitting the identification of 
individuals. The CCTV system is able to capture a minimum of 24 frames per second 
and all recorded footage must be securely retained for a minimum of 28 days. 

The CCTV system shall operate at all times while the premises are open for 
licensable activities. All equipment must have a constant and accurate time and date 
generation. The CCTV system is fitted with security functions to prevent recordings 
being tampered with, i.e. password protected. There are members of trained staff at 
the premises during operating hours able to provide viewable copies on request to 
police or authorised local authority officers as soon as is reasonably practicable in 
accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998 (or any replacement legislation). 

Conditions added to the licence:  
An incident log (which may be electronically recorded) shall be kept at the premises 
for at least six months, and made available on request to the police or an authorised 
officer of the licensing authority, which will record the following incidents including 
pertinent details of: 

 All alleged crimes reported to the venue or by the venue to the police 

 All ejections of patrons 

 Any complaints received 

 Any incidents of disorder 

 Seizures of drugs, offensive weapons, fraudulent ID or other items 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  21 December 2021 

 Any refusal of the sale of alcohol 

 Any faults in the CCTV system, searching equipment or scanning equipment 

 Any visit by a responsible authority or emergency service 

 The times on duty, names and the licence numbers of all licensed door 
supervisors employed by the premises. 

 All staff authorised to sell alcohol shall be trained in the following:  

 Relevant age restrictions in respect of products 

 Prevent underage sales 

 Prevent proxy sales 

 Maintain the refusals log 

 Recognising signs of drunkenness and vulnerability 

 How to refuse service 

 Action to be taken in the event of an emergency, including the preservation of 
a crime scene and reporting an incident to the emergency services. 

 The conditions in force under this licence. 
 
Documented records of training completed shall be kept for each member of staff. 
Training shall be regularly refreshed and at no greater than 12 monthly intervals. 
Training records shall be made available for inspection upon request by a police 
officer or an authorised officer of Manchester City Council. 
 
The Designated Premises Supervisor shall ensure that a written notice of authority is 
kept at the premises for all staff who sell alcohol. The notice shall be made available 
for inspection upon request of the police or an authorised officer of the licensing 
authority and all staff selling alcohol must be in possession of identification to enable 
to verify their identity against the notice. 
 
 
 


